�TO THE EXTENT IT CONFLICTS, THIS OPINION HAS BEEN MODI�FIED BY THE OPINION ISSUED TO J. ROBERT FAULK, ATTORNEY, AUTAUGA COUNTY COMMISSION, DATED 2-22-2005, A.G. NO. 2005-069

Honorable James B. Johnson

Baldwin County Sheriff

Post Office Box 1709

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507



Sheriffs – Supernumerary Status



Sheriff who has received credit for over sixteen years as law enforce�ment officer entitled to 2% addi�tional pay as a supernumerary for each year of additional service, up to a maximum of 7.5 years.



Cost-of-living increases for sheriff and supernumerary sheriff are to be calculated so that ratio between remuneration of supernumerary and sheriff remains the same.



A sheriff may not participate in both supernumerary plan and State Employees Retirement plan. 



FICA withholding from supernumer�ary pay is a question of federal law.



Dear Sheriff Johnson:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.





QUESTIONS



	(1)  Is the 2% additional “amount” figured on the additional years beyond 12 served as sheriff, or the years that were served as a law enforcement officer prior to election to the office of sheriff?



	(2)  How is the cost-of-living increase cal�culated for a supernumerary sheriff assuming that the sitting sheriff gets an increase?



	(3)  If a sitting sheriff had employment as a law enforcement officer prior to election to be sheriff, and had contributed to the Alabama State Retirement System, can that sheriff receive retirement compensation from the retirement system, as well as supernumerary retirement?



	(4)  Is a sheriff’s supernumerary retirement subject to social security withholding?





LAW AND ANALYSIS



		The statutes that provide for supernumerary sheriffs are sections 36-22-60 through 36-22-65 of the Code of Alabama, as amended.  The pertinent portions of these statutes are:



	Any sheriff, on or after July 19, 1979, of any county of this state may elect to participate in the supernumerary sheriff’s program provided by this article.  Any sheriff, on or after July 19, 1979, of any county of this state:



	(1) Who has had 12 years of service credit as a law enforcement officer, four of which have been as a sheriff and who has become perma�nently and totally disabled, proof of such dis�ability being made by certificate of three reputa�ble physicians; or 



	(2) Who has had 16 years of service credit as a law enforcement officer, 12 of which have been as a sheriff, and who has reached the age of 55 years; may elect to become a supernumerary sheriff of the county by filing a written declara�tion to that effect with the governor not more than 90 days prior to the end of the 16 year period or reaching the age of 55 years, both having been fulfilled, or at any time thereafter.  If the governor shall find that any such declarant is qualified under either subdivision (1) or (2) of this section, he shall then issue such declarant a commission as supernumerary sheriff.  The office of sheriff made vacant by the election of such declarant shall be filled by appointment of the governor as now provided by law.  This section shall apply only to sheriffs who have been elected to that office.



ALA. CODE § 36-22-60 (1991).



	This section shall not apply in any county in which the sheriff of said county is eligible to become entitled to any other state or county retirement act, which he may elect to come under.



ALA. CODE §  36-22-61 (1991).



	(a)  Those persons eligible under either subdivisions (1) or (2) of section 36-22-60, who have 16 years of creditable service as a law enforcement officer, 12 of which were served as sheriff, shall be entitled to receive an amount equal to 50 percent of the monthly salary paid such person at the time of the completion of his service in office, and shall be entitled to receive an additional amount equal to two percent of such person’s said monthly salary for each addi�tional year of service up to a maximum of 65 percent of such monthly salary, but in no event shall any person receive payments pursuant to both the supernumerary and disability supernu�merary provisions simultaneously.  All such payments shall be paid from the general fund of the county in which said eligible person is serv�ing upon his election to become a supernumerary sheriff or to become a supernumerary sheriff due to a disability.



	(b)  Those persons eligible under either subdivisions (1) or (2) of section 36-22-60, that may elect to become a supernumerary sheriff shall be entitled to receive a cost of living increase as the remuneration of the office of sheriff increases from which the supernumerary sheriff elected to vacate.  Said cost of living increase shall be equal to the percentage allowed said supernumerary sheriff of the present sher�iff’s remuneration.



ALA. CODE § 36-22-62 (1991) (emphasis supplied).



	(a)  Any sheriff, serving on July 19, 1979, of any county of this state who elects to partici�pate in the supernumerary sheriff’s program shall receive service for supernumerary status for any time served as sheriff after July 19, 1979.  Any sheriff, in order to receive service credit for prior service as a sheriff or law enforcement officer, shall pay into the county general fund an amount equal to the total contribution he or she would have made as a sheriff based on six per�cent of the current salary as sheriff for a period not to exceed five years or the time of prior service as sheriff whichever is lesser.  Any prior service credit shall be purchased by September 30, 1995.  No sheriff shall be eligible to go on supernumerary status with less than five years of creditable service including prior service credit purchased as provided above.



	(b)  The term “prior service as a sheriff or law enforcement officer” as used in subsection (a) shall include prior service as a mayor with arrest powers whose duties included serving as head of a city police department.



	(c)  The provisions of this section as amended by Acts 95-678 shall not take effect in any county until the county commission of that county unanimously adopts a resolution of approval relating to these provisions.



ALA. CODE § 36-22-63 (Supp. 1998) (emphasis supplied).



	If any sheriff is eligible for retirement benefits under any other county, state or munici�pal retirement plan or act, then, in that event, he shall elect the plan or act in which he desires to participate and shall so notify the proper author�ity within 60 days after he becomes eligible for any payments under this article.



ALA. CODE § 36-22-64 (1991).



	Section 36-22-62(a) provides for “an additional amount equal to two percent of . . . monthly salary for each additional year of service to a maximum of 65 percent of such monthly salary.”  ALA. CODE § 36-22-62(a) (1991).



	The base pay for a supernumerary sheriff is set at 50 percent of the monthly salary paid “at the time of the completion of his service in office” as sheriff.  Id.  Thus, a sheriff who has sixteen years of service credit as a law enforcement officer, twelve of which were as sheriff, and who is 55 years of age or older, or who has become permanently and totally disabled before reaching 55 years of age, who becomes a super�numerary sheriff, will receive 50% of the monthly salary that he was receiving when he completed his service as sheriff.  For each additional year of service, up to seven and a half additional years, he is to receive an additional two percent.  The statute does not specify whether that addi�tional service must be as sheriff or as a law enforcement officer in some other capacity.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that for each year above sixteen years of creditable service, whether such service is as a law enforcement officer or as sheriff, a supernumerary sheriff should receive an additional two percent of the salary paid to him at the comple�tion of his service in office.



	Section 36-22-62(b) provides that a supernumerary sheriff is to get cost-of-living increases “as the remuneration of the office of sheriff . . . from which the supernumerary sheriff elected to vacate increases.”  ALA. CODE § 36-22-62(b) (1991).  The language of the last sentence of section 36-22-62(b) is not clear, to say the least.  It purports to describe how the cost-of-living increase is to be calculated, stating that the increase “shall be equal to the percentage allowed said supernumerary sheriff of the present sheriff’s remuneration.”  ALA. CODE § 36-22-62(b) (1991).  What this means, in our opinion, is that the ratio of the supernumerary sheriff’s pay to the present sheriff’s pay is to be the same after a cost-of-living increase as before this increase.  If the supernumerary’s raise is calculated using the same percentage used to calculate the sheriff’s raise, the ratio between the two will always be maintained.



	Section 36-22-64 requires that any sheriff eligible for retirement benefits under any other county, state, or municipal plan must elect whether to participate in that plan or the supernumerary plan set forth in sections 36-22-60 through 36-22-65.  Accordingly, the sheriff cannot receive retirement compensation from the retirement system and super�numerary benefits.



	The question of whether a supernumerary salary is subject to social security (or FICA) withholding is a question of federal law.  It is our understanding that the federal authorities have determined that a super�numerary salary is to be treated as retirement pay and is not subject to FICA withholding.  You may want to confirm this with the appropriate federal authorities.





CONCLUSION



	A supernumerary sheriff should receive an additional 2% of the sal�ary paid to him at the completion of his service in office for each year over sixteen years that he had served as a law enforcement officer, up to a maximum of 7.5 years.  To receive credit for prior service as a law enforcement officer, the sheriff must have made the payments required by section 36-22-63 of the Code of Alabama.



	A cost-of-living increase given to the sheriff is also a raise for the supernumerary sheriff who had previously served in that office.  ALA. CODE § 36-22-62(b) (1991).  The supernumerary’s increase is to be cal�culated so that the ratio between his remuneration and that of the sitting sheriff before the increase remained the same after the increase.



	A sheriff eligible for retirement benefits under any other county, state, or municipal plan must elect whether to participate in that plan or the supernumerary plan.  A sheriff may not receive retirement compensa�tion from the State Employees Retirement System, as well as the super�numerary plan.



	Supernumerary pay may not be subject to FICA withholding.  This is a question of federal law that we must decline to answer.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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July 15, 1999



Honorable James B. Johnson

Page � PAGE �7�








